[Legal Notice 30]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

123

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF POLICE AND NATIONAL SECURITY

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the Constitution and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR, NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby assign to the person for the time being holding the office of -

MINISTER OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS

responsibility for the administration of the Department of Police and National Security in the Ministry of Police, National Security and Justice until such time the substantive Minister (of Police and National Security) assumes duty.

Dated at Honiara under my hand and the Public seal this seventeenth day May, 2006

NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General

[Legal Notice 31]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF CUL-TURE AND TOURISM

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the Constitution and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR, NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby assign to the person for the time being holding the office of -

MINISTER OF COMMERCE, INDUSTRIES AND EMPLOYMENT